

Order No.8, dt.02.04.19

Accused Nazir @ Nashir Hossain is produced from custody.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Copy is served.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

It appears that commercial quantity of contraband cough syrup i.e. 5000 bottles is involved in this case. In view of restriction provided in section 37 of NDPS Act, there is no scope of allowing the bail application. Thus, prayer for bail is considered and rejected. Accused person be remanded to J.C.

To 17.04.19 for production.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).
Dt. 02.04.19.**