

Order No. 43 dt. 21.8.24

Record is put up today as one accused person namely Jakir Hossain is brought under arrest today from Dinhata P.S. and forwarding report dt. 21.8.24, medical check-up document, Arrest-Cum-Inspection Memo dt. 20.8.24 and executed W.A. with report dt. 20.8.24 with respect to this accused person is filed before this court. Perused the received documents. Let it be kept with the instant record. The accused person is now taken into custody.

One bail petition along with Vokalatnama is filed on behalf of this accused person today which petition is now taken up for hearing and order.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused person then moved the bail petition and submitted that the accused person is innocent and that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He also submitted that the present accused petitioner could not appear in this case, due to which W.A. was issued against him. He prayed for bail of the accused person which prayer is opposed by the State.

Heard both the sides. Perused the materials in the bail petition and the instant record.

It appears from the materials in the instant record that the investigation has already ended and that recovery of manufactured drugs from the possession of the present accused petitioner was of huge commercial quantity. The record bears testimony to the fact that the accused petitioner was absconding in this case and that he could not be arrested after W.A. was issued against him after filing of charge sheet on the prayer of the I.O. and the case was finally filed against him for the present on 23.6.22 after all the processes to bring the accused to face trial got exhausted.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, this court is of the view that the accused may be not released on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail petition of the accused petitioner is now considered and dismissed. **The accused Jakir Hossain is now remanded to J.C. till the next date. Issue intermediate custody warrant at once. BCII to comply. Call for CD on the next date.**

To 03.9.2024 for production and copy supply.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)